
California
Fair Political

Practices Commission

April ■7′  ■992

Earl E. SuIlaway
Deputy Director
EnforceEent Divis ion
DepartDent of Fair EmPloynent

& Housing
2014 T Street, suite 210
sacraEento, CA 9 581,4

Re: Your Request for Infonoal Assistance
Our FiIe No. I-92-74

Dear Hr. Sullarray:

IaurrritingtoconfiruourtelephoneconversationofHarch
d. tggz, r.rherein r.re discussed your request f or advice No. I-92-74 .

rtre forionlng is a sunmary of our discussion:

1. You are the Deputy Director for EnforceEent of the
Deoartnent of Fair eDplLynint and Housing (DFEH)' Y9u !'ould llke
t;-il;; if provtdinq iertatn documents and products developed by
oiri t" ir.'calvin uccee, a forner state official, would

""nrtit"t" a violation of Governuent Code Sections 87401 and
87{06(d).

As ne discussed, the revolving door provisions found in
Government code sections 87401 and 87406(d) apply only to fonner
itate otficials and enployees. Since you are currently a state
official, these provisions do not apply to you'

2. You next inquiry was vhether Hr. Hccee would be entitled
to possession of the -documents and products and shether such
poslession Hould constitute a vioLation for l'lr. uccee'

I explained that we do not give third-party advice regarding
whether another state official ii in compliance with the PoIitical
Reforo Act (the "Act".) Hr. Mccee Hould have to contact us
directly to discuss his duties and obtigations under the Act'

3. You also erpressed concerns about Government code Section
83116.5. specifically, if Hr. Mccee is in violation of the
revolving d-oor provisions (Sections 87401 and 87406(d)), would
you, by irovidinq certain docunents, be liable for "aiding and
abettingtr another Person in violation of the Act'
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As rJe discusEed, thi6 section has been examined by the FPPC
and a policy deteraination has b€en made regarding attorneys rrho
have flling and reporting obllgations under the Act and nho render
advice concerning application of the Act. (see the Eckis Advice
Letter, No. I-91-537, enclosed.) I realize that this
interpretation does not directly address your question, but the
policy consideration focuses on irhether the conduct is grossJ-y
negligent.

4. Lastly, we discussed shether your request is the
appropriate subject for an opinion under Regrulation 18320. I
explained to you that your questions can be handled at the staff
Ievel. Houever, if you desire to pursue a conmission opinion,
your request wi.lI be fornarded to our Executive Director, uho
nakes the deteroinatlon as to uhether a request ls granted or
denied .

I hope this auraroary hae addreseed your concernlr. Please let
De knou how you uould llke to proceed at this point-

Slncere ly,
scott Hallabrln
Acting c€nsrrl counsel
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By: rrrr st€che " T -{.r*-t*l^*r/
Couneel, Lcgal Dlvlslon f
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